


Our Mission...
Providing physician led, state of the art, quality patient centered, cost effective, professional healthcare 
services to all residents of southwest Georgia.

Our Vision...
Recognized as the first choice of patients and physicians for health care needs both regionally 
and nationally.

Phoebe Physician Group
Administrative Team
Richard Bowe, Sr. V.P.

Robert J. LaGesse, Sr. V.P.

Jeff Bennett, COO

Jeff Head, CFO

Jenny Sledge, Executive Assistant

Christine Herrell, Executive Assistant

2



3

Bowe, Richard L., MD
Phoebe Anesthesia
406 W. 1st Avenue
Albany, GA 31701 
   Phone: 229.439.9400
   Fax: 229.436.3718

Coleman, Michael J., MD
Phoebe Anesthesia
406 W. 1st Avenue
Albany, GA 31701 
   Phone: 229.439.9400
   Fax: 229.436.3718

Germany, Bradley J., MD
Phoebe Anesthesia
406 W. 1st Avenue
Albany, GA 31701 
   Phone: 229.439.9400
   Fax: 229.436.3718

Misulia, Nicholas, MD
Phoebe Anesthesia
406 W. 1st Avenue
Albany, GA 31701 
   Phone: 229.439.9400
   Fax: 229.436.3718

Moree, Lamar H. Jr., MD
Phoebe Anesthesia
406 W. 1st Avenue
Albany, GA 31701 
   Phone: 229.439.9400
   Fax: 229.436.3718

Newton, John W., MD
Phoebe Anesthesia
406 W. 1st Avenue
Albany, GA 31701 
   Phone: 229.439.9400
   Fax: 229.436.3718

Pridgen, Henry A. III, MD
Phoebe Anesthesia
406 W. 1st Avenue
Albany, GA 31701 
   Phone: 229.439.9400
   Fax: 229.436.3718

Shoemaker, Mark M., MD
Phoebe Anesthesia
406 W. 1st Avenue
Albany, GA 31701 
   Phone: 229.439.9400
   Fax: 229.436.3718

Williams, Jason C., MD
Phoebe Anesthesia
406 W. 1st Avenue
Albany, GA 31701 
   Phone: 229.439.9400
   Fax: 229.436.3718

Williams, Timothy C., MD
Phoebe Anesthesia
406 W. 1st Avenue
Albany, GA 31701 
   Phone: 229.439.9400
   Fax: 229.436.3718

Anesthesiology



Cardiology

Cohen, Mark, MD
Cardiology Associates
425 3rd Avenue, Ste. 600 
Albany, GA 31701 
   Phone: 229.312.1252
   Fax: 229.431.2068

Amin, Kashyap, MD
Cardiology Associates
425 3rd Avenue, Ste. 600 
Albany, GA 31701 
   Phone: 229.312.1252
   Fax: 229.431.2068

Reese, I. Philip, DO
Cardiology Associates
425 3rd Avenue, Ste. 600 
Albany, GA 31701 
   Phone: 229.312.1252
   Fax: 229.431.2068

Mohammed, Khaja, MD
Cardiology Associates
425 3rd Avenue, Ste. 600 
Albany, GA 31701 
   Phone: 229.312.1252
   Fax: 229.431.2068

Hanna, Kamil, MD 
Electrophysiology
Cardiology Associates
425 3rd Avenue, Ste. 600 
Albany, GA 31701 
   Phone: 229.312.1252
   Fax: 229.431.2068

Jones, Russell, MD
Cardiology Associates
425 3rd Avenue, Ste. 600 
Albany, GA 31701 
   Phone: 229.312.1252
   Fax: 229.431.2068

Mitchell, Craig C., MD
Cardiology Associates
425 3rd Avenue, Ste. 600 
Albany, GA 31701 
   Phone: 229.312.1252
   Fax: 229.431.2068         

Souther, Stephen K., MD
Cardiology Associates
425 3rd Avenue, Ste. 600 
Albany, GA 31701 
   Phone: 229.312.1252
   Fax: 229.431.2068

Wolinsky, Steven, DO
Cardiology Associates
425 3rd Avenue, Ste. 600 
Albany, GA 31701 
   Phone: 229.312.1252
   Fax: 229.431.2068

4



Cardiovascular Surgery Emergency Medicine

Vascular Surgery

Quinn, Curtis, MD
Phoebe Cardiovascular Surgical 
Associates
425 Third Avenue Suite 510
Albany, GA 31701
   Phone: 229.312.7500
   Fax: 229.312.7505

Hoots, Anthony, MD
Phoebe Cardiovascular Surgical 
Associates
425 Third Avenue Suite 510
Albany, GA 31701
   Phone: 229.312.7500
   Fax: 229.312.7505

Andrews, Ben, MD
Phoebe Sumter Medical Center
126 Highway 280 West
Americus, GA 31719
   Phone: 229.931.1176
   Fax: 229.931.1378

Flowers, William, MD
Phoebe Emergency Services
417 3rd Avenue
Albany, GA 31701
   Phone: 229.312.4156
   Fax: 229.312.4185

Amodio, Lisa, DO
Phoebe Emergency Services
417 3rd Avenue
Albany, GA 31701
   Phone: 229.312.4156
   Fax: 229.312.4185

Allen, Kesha, MD
Phoebe Emergency Services
417 3rd Avenue
Albany, GA 31701
   Phone: 229.312.4156
   Fax: 229.312.4185

Black, James, MD
Phoebe Emergency Services
417 3rd Avenue
Albany, GA 31701
   Phone: 229.312.4156
   Fax: 229.312.4185

Herrbold, Francis N., MD
Phoebe Cardiovascular Surgical 
Associates
425 Third Avenue Suite 510
Albany, GA 31701
   Phone: 229.312.7500
   Fax: 229.312.7505

Martin, Daniel,  MD
Phoebe Cardiovascular Surgical 
Associates
425 Third Avenue Suite 510
Albany, GA 31701
Phone:  229.312.7500
    Fax:  229.312.7505

5



Emergency Medicine continued

Jordan, Brian, DO
Phoebe Sumter Medical Center
126 Highway 280 West
Americus, GA 31719
   Phone: 229.931.1176
   Fax: 229.931.1378

Woodard, Alfred, MD
Phoebe Emergency Services
417 3rd Avenue
Albany, GA 31701
   Phone: 229.312.4156
   Fax: 229.312.4185

Wooten, Daren K., MD
Phoebe Emergency Services
417 3rd Avenue
Albany, GA 31701
   Phone: 229.312.4156
   Fax: 229.312.4185

Landa, Israel, MD
Phoebe Emergency Services
417 3rd Avenue
Albany, GA 31701
   Phone: 229.312.4156
   Fax: 229.312.4185

Holcombe, Joel, MD
Phoebe Emergency Services
417 3rd Avenue
Albany, GA 31701
   Phone: 229.312.4156
   Fax: 229.312.4185

St. Marie, Michael, MD
Phoebe Emergency Services
417 3rd Avenue
Albany, GA 31701
   Phone: 229.312.4156
   Fax: 229.312.4185

Sirleaf, James, MD
Phoebe Emergency Services
417 3rd Avenue
Albany, GA 31701
   Phone: 229.312.4156
   Fax: 229.312.4185

Kasongo, Mana, MD
Phoebe Emergency Services
417 3rd Avenue
Albany, GA 31701
   Phone: 229.312.4156
   Fax: 229.312.4185

Gaskins, Johnathan, MD
Phoebe Emergency Services
417 3rd Avenue
Albany, GA 31701
   Phone: 229.312.4156
   Fax: 229.312.4185

Munro, Ian, MD
Phoebe Emergency Services
417 3rd Avenue
Albany, GA 31701
   Phone: 229.312.4156
   Fax: 229.312.4185

6



Family Medicine

Bergrab, Peggy, MD
Phoebe Family Care Center
Southwest Georgia 
Family Medicine Residency
2336 Dawson Road
Albany, GA 31707
   Phone: 229.312.8800
   Fax: 229.312.8855

Calhoun, B. Rhett, MD
Phoebe Family Care Center
Lee County
1390 U.S. Highway 19 North
Leesburg, Ga 31763
   Phone: 229.312.7490
   Fax: 229.312.7465

Collins, Chappell, MD
Phoebe Family Medical Center 
Albany
808 13th Avenue
Albany, GA 31701
   Phone: 229.312.7750
   Fax: 229.883.4363

Drury, Cindy, MD
Phoebe Family Medical Center - 
Pelham
410 Curry Street
Pelham, GA 31779
   Phone: 229.294.9233
   Fax: 229.294.9272

Drury, David, MD
Phoebe Family Medical Center - 
Pelham
410 Curry Street
Pelham, GA 31779
   Phone: 229.294.9233
   Fax: 229.294.9272

Derebail, Gopala, MD
Phoebe ConvenientCare
Medical Director
2336 Dawson Road
Albany, GA 31707
   Phone: 229.312.8810
   Fax: 229.312.8766

Doad, Gurinder, MD
Phoebe Family Care Center
Southwest Georgia 
Family Medicine Residency
2336 Dawson Road
Albany, GA 31707
   Phone: 229.312.8800
   Fax: 229.312.8855

Fredrick, George T., MD
Phoebe Family Care Center
Program Director
Southwest Georgia 
Family Medicine Residency
2336 Dawson Road
Albany, GA 31707
   Phone: 229.312.8800
   Fax:  229.312.8855

7

Allia, Houria, MD
Phoebe Family Care Center
Lee County
1390 U.S. Highway 19 North
Leesburg, Ga 31763
   Phone: 229.312.7490
   Fax: 229.312.7465

Fricks Jr., William P., MD
Phoebe Family Care Center 
Associate Program Director
Southwest Georgia 
Family Medicine Residency
2336 Dawson Road
Albany, GA 31707
   Phone: 229.312.8800
   Fax: 229.312.8855



Family Medicine continued

Kupka-Smith, Barbara, 
DO
Phoebe Family Medical Center – 
Camilla
48 US Highway 195
Camilla, GA 31730
   Phone: 229.336.5208
   Fax: 229.336.8260

Joshi, Manishkumar, MD
Phoebe Convenient Care
2336 Dawson Road
Albany, GA 31707
   Phone: 229.312.8810
   Fax: 229.312.8766

Hillman, Lansing, MD
Phoebe Convenient Care
2336 Dawson Road
Albany, GA 31707
   Phone: 229.312.8810
   Fax: 229.312.8766

Soltero, Augusto, MD
Phoebe Family Care Center
Southwest Georgia Family Medicine 
Residency/Sports Medicine
2336 Dawson Road
Albany, GA 31707
   Phone: 229.312.8800
   Fax: 229.312.8855

Patel, Piyushkumar, MD
Family Medicine / Geriatrics
Phoebe Convenient Care
2336 Dawson Road
Albany, GA 31707
   Phone: 229.312.8810
   Fax: 229.312.8766

Lewis, Tamara, MD
Phoebe Family Care Center
Southwest Georgia 
Family Medicine Residency
2336 Dawson Road
Albany, GA 31707
   Phone: 229.312.8800
   Fax: 229.312.8855

Ozimba, Emmanuel, MD
Phoebe Family Medical Center – 
Cuthbert
201 McDonald Avenue
Cuthbert, GA 31740
   Phone: 229.732.2156
   Fax: 229.732.6528

Lockette, Patrina, MD
Phoebe Convenient Care
2336 Dawson Road
Albany, GA 31707
   Phone: 229.312.8810
   Fax: 229.312.8766

8

Heard, Derek J., MD
Phoebe Family Medical Center 
Albany
808 13th Avenue
Albany, GA 31701
   Phone: 229.312.7750
   Fax: 229.883.4363

Hilsman, Thomas, MD
Phoebe Primary Care
2201 Dawson Road
Albany, GA 31701
   Phone: 229.883.1368
   Fax: 229.883.0990



Yacono, Daniel, MD
Phoebe Family Care Center
Southwest Georgia 
Family Medicine Residency
2336 Dawson Road
Albany, GA  31707
   Phone: 229.312.8800
   Fax: 229.312.8855

Family Medicine continued

Knepp, Ira, MD 
Phoebe Gastroenterology 
Associates
2740 Ray Knight Way
Suite 100
Albany, GA 31707
   Phone: 229.312.0698
   Fax: 229.438.7898

Montalvo, Ruth, MD 
Phoebe Gastroenterology 
Associates
2740 Ray Knight Way
Suite 100
Albany, GA 31707
   Phone: 229.312.0698
   Fax: 229.438.7898

Grundfast, Matthew, DO
Phoebe Gastroenterology 
Associates
Medical Director
2740 Ray Knight Way
Suite 100
Albany, GA 31707
   Phone: 229.312.0698
   Fax: 229.438.7898

Griffith, James, MD
Phoebe Gastroenterology 
Associates
2740 Ray Knight Way
Suite 100
Albany, GA 31707
   Phone: 229.312.0698
   Fax: 229.438.7898

9

Williams, Isalene, MD
Phoebe Convenient Care
2410 Sylvester Road
Albany, GA 31701
   Phone: 229.312.9200
   Fax: 229.312.9205

Gastroenterology

Ukaonu, Chinwe, MD
Phoebe Family Care Center
Southwest Georgia 
Family Medicine Residency
2336 Dawson Road
Albany, GA 31707
   Phone: 229.312.8800
   Fax: 229.312.8855

Ukaonu, Tony Anozie, 
MD 
Phoebe Family Medical Center – 
Camilla
48 US Highway 19
Camilla, GA 31730
   Phone: 229.336.5208
   Fax: 229.336.8260

Thompson, Grady, MD
Phoebe ConvenientCare
2336 Dawson Road
Albany, GA 31707
   Phone: 229.312.8800
   Fax: 229.312.8766

Tanner, Lydia, MD
Phoebe Family Medicine 
Coffee County
200 Doctor’s Drive Suite 224
Douglas, GA 31533
   Phone: 912.384.2353
   Fax: 912.383.4643



Joseph, Manouchka, MD
Phoebe Palliative Medicine
810 13th Avenue 
Suite 108
Albany, GA 31701
   Phone: 229.312.5080
   Fax: 229.312.5085

Price, Lane Mathis, MD
Palliative Medicine / Radiation 
Oncology
Medical Director
Albany Community Hospice & 
Palliative Care
2332 Lake Park Drive
Albany, GA 31707
   Phone: 229.312.7050
   Fax: 229.312.7055

Hospice/Palliative

Hospital Medicine

Burroughs, Fleming, MD
Internal Medicine
Phoebe Inpatient Medicine 
Specialists
425 Third Avenue
Albany, GA 31701
   Phone: 229.312.5222
   Fax: 229.312.5225

Brown, Alan Kendrick, MD
Phoebe Inpatient Medicine 
Specialists
Regional Medical Director
Hospitalist Program
425 Third Avenue
Albany, GA 31701
   Phone: 229.312.5222
   Fax: 229.312.5225

Cella, Robert, MD
Internal Medicine
Phoebe Inpatient Medicine 
Specialists
425 Third Avenue
Albany, GA 31701
   Phone: 229.312.5222
   Fax: 229.312.5225

10

Phoebe Inpatient Medicine Specialists serve: 
Phoebe North, Phoebe Putney Memorial Hospital, 
Phoebe Sumter Medical Center, Phoebe Dorminy 
Medical Center, Colquitt Regional Medical Center, and 
Coffee Regional Medical Center.

Y’Chili, Gandhiji, MD
Phoebe Gastroenterology 
Associates
2740 Ray Knight Way
Suite 100
Albany, GA 31707
   Phone: 229.312.0698
   Fax: 229.438.7898

Gastroenterology continued

Yang, Steven, MD
Phoebe Gastroenterology 
Associates
2740 Ray Knight Way
Suite 100
Albany, GA 31707
   Phone: 229.312.0698
   Fax: 229.438.7898

Sappati, Raja, MD
Phoebe Gastroenterology 
Associates
2740 Ray Knight Way
Suite 100
Albany, GA 31707
   Phone: 229.312.0698
   Fax: 229.438.7898



Hudson, Linda Katherine, 
MD
Internal Medicine
Assistant Medical Director
Phoebe Inpatient Medicine 
Specialists
425 Third Avenue
Albany, GA 31701
   Phone: 229.312.5222
   Fax: 229.312.5225

Jerome, Justin-Barry, MD
Family Medicine
Phoebe Inpatient Medicine 
Specialists
425 Third Avenue
Albany, GA 31701
   Phone: 229.312.5222
   Fax: 229.312.5225

Malik, Jimi, MD
Internal Medicine
Phoebe Inpatient Medicine 
Specialists
425 Third Avenue
Albany, GA 31701
   Phone: 229.312.5222
   Fax: 229.312.5225

Lowery, Jeffrey, MD
Internal Medicine
Phoebe Inpatient Medicine 
Specialists
425 Third Avenue
Albany, GA 31701
   Phone: 229.312.5222
   Fax: 229.312.5225

Hospital Medicine continued

Lewis, B. Neil, MD
Family Medicine
Phoebe Inpatient Medicine 
Specialists
425 Third Avenue
Albany, GA 31701
   Phone: 229.312.5222
   Fax: 229.312.5225

Kuraganti, Gayatri, MD
Family Medicine
Phoebe Inpatient Medicine 
Specialists
425 Third Avenue
Albany, GA 31701
   Phone: 229.312.5222
   Fax: 229.312.5225

Kelley, Michael, MD
Family Medicine
Phoebe Inpatient Medicine 
Specialists
425 Third Avenue
Albany, GA 31701
   Phone: 229.312.5222
   Fax: 229.312.5225

11

Donnan, Peter, MD
Internal Medicine
Phoebe Inpatient Medicine 
Specialists
425 Third Avenue
Albany, GA 31701
   Phone: 229.312.5222
   Fax: 229.312.5225

Clay, Kelly, MD, MPH
Internal Medicine
Phoebe Inpatient Medicine 
Specialists
425 Third Avenue
Albany, GA 31701
   Phone: 229.312.5222
   Fax: 229.312.5225 

Arnett, John, MD
Internal Medicine
Phoebe Inpatient Medicine 
Specialists
425 Third Avenue
Albany, GA 31701
   Phone: 229.312.5222
   Fax: 229.312.5225 



Hospital Medicine continued

12

Seo, Jeong S., MD
Internal Medicine
Phoebe Inpatient Medicine 
Specialists
425 Third Avenue
Albany, GA 31701
   Phone: 229.312.5222
   Fax: 229.312.5225

Shipley, Randal K., MD
Internal Medicine
Phoebe Inpatient Medicine 
Specialists
425 Third Avenue
Albany, GA 31701
   Phone: 229.312.5222
   Fax: 229.312.5225

Sexson, James A., MD
Internal Medicine
Phoebe Inpatient Medicine 
Specialists
425 Third Avenue
Albany, GA 31701
   Phone: 229.312.5222
   Fax: 229.312.5225

San Juan, Carissa, MD
Internal Medicine
Phoebe Inpatient Medicine 
Specialists
425 Third Avenue
Albany, GA 31701
   Phone: 229.312.5222
   Fax: 229.312.5225

Robinson, Richard W., MD
Internal Medicine
Phoebe Inpatient Medicine Specialists
425 Third Avenue
Albany, GA 31701
   Phone: 229.312.5222
   Fax: 229.312.5225

Phillips IV, John Temp, MD
Internal Medicine
Phoebe Inpatient Medicine 
Specialists
425 Third Avenue
Albany, GA  31701
   Phone: 229.312.5222
   Fax: 229.312.5225

Olek, Jill, MD
Family Medicine
Phoebe Inpatient Medicine 
Specialists
425 Third Avenue
Albany, GA 31701
   Phone: 229.312.5222
   Fax: 229.312.5225

Ofodile, Chinyelo N., DO
Internal Medicine
Phoebe Inpatient Medicine 
Specialists
425 Third Avenue
Albany, GA 31701
   Phone: 229.312.5222
   Fax: 229.312.5225

Mann, Thomas, MD
Internal Medicine
Phoebe Inpatient Medicine 
Specialists
Assistant Medical Director
425 Third Avenue
Albany, GA 31701
   Phone: 229.312.5222
   Fax: 229.312.5225

Offomah, Nariel C., MD
Internal Medicine
Phoebe Inpatient Medicine 
Specialists
425 Third Avenue
Albany, GA 31701
   Phone: 229.312.5222
   Fax: 229.312.5225



Gogineni, Samrajya, MD
Phoebe Family Medical Center 
Lee County
1390 US Highway 19 North
Leesburg, GA 31763
   Phone: 229.312.7490
   Fax: 229.312.7495

13

Crick, Mark P., MD
Tower Medical Group at Meredyth
Medical Director
2709 Meredyth Drive Suite 330
Albany, GA 31707
   Phone: 229.312.9651
   Fax: 229.312.9655

Thomas, Clay, MD
Family Medicine
Phoebe Inpatient Medicine 
Specialists
425 Third Avenue
Albany, GA 31701
   Phone: 229.312.5222
   Fax: 229.312.5225

Thompson, James W., MD
Family Medicine
Phoebe Inpatient Medicine 
Specialists
425 Third Avenue
Albany, GA 31701
   Phone: 229.312.5222
   Fax: 229.312.5225

Yates, Michael, DO
Family Medicine
Phoebe Inpatient Medicine 
Specialists
425 Third Avenue
Albany, GA 31701
   Phone: 229.312.5222
   Fax: 229.312.5225

Hospital Medicine continued
Franco, Carlos, MD, MPH
Phoebe Infectious Diseases
507 Third Avenue Suite 3
Albany, GA 31701
   Phone: 229.312.1680
   Fax: 229.312.1685

Siddiqui, Wajid, MD
Phoebe Infectious Diseases
507 Third Avenue Suite 3
Albany, GA 31701
   Phone: 229.312.1680
   Fax: 229.312.1685

Infectious Diseases

Internal Medicine

Augenstein, Ralf G., MD
Internal Medicine / Geriatrics
Tower Medical Group
425 West Third Avenue Suite 340
Albany, GA 31701
   Phone: 229.312.9150
   Fax: 229.312.9155

Taylor, Derrick, MD
Internal Medicine
Phoebe Inpatient Medicine 
Specialists
425 Third Avenue 
Albany, GA 31701
Phone 229.312.5222
Fax 229.312.5225

Steinberger, Paul, MD
Internal Medicine
Phoebe Inpatient Medicine 
Specialists
425 Third Avenue
Albany, GA 31701
   Phone: 229.312.5222
   Fax: 229.312.5225



Neurology

Morse, Steven, MD
Phoebe Putney Memorial 
Hospital NICU
417 Third Avenue
Albany, GA 31701
   Phone: 229.312.5133
   Fax: 229.312.5130

14

Brown, LaTai, MD
Phoebe Neurology Associates
Meredyth Place Suite 230 
Albany, GA 31707 
   Phone: 229.312.5733
   Fax: 229.312.9705

Morgan, Marla, MD
Phoebe Neurology Associates
Meredyth Place Suite 230 
Albany, GA 31707 
   Phone: 229.312.5733
   Fax: 229.312.9705

Maternal/Fetal Medicine

Neonatology

Pisarello, Carol Ann 
Patrick, MD
Tower Medical Group at Meredyth
2709 Meredyth Drive Suite 330
Albany, GA 31707
   Phone: 229.312.9651
   Fax: 229.312.9655                     

Edwards, Michael S., MD
Phoebe Putney Memorial Hospital
Medical Director/MFM
417 Third Avenue
Albany, GA 31701
   Phone: 229.312.2557
   Fax: 229.312.2555

Miksis, Georgianna, MD
Phoebe Putney Memorial 
Hospital NICU
417 Third Avenue
Albany, GA 31701
   Phone: 229.312.5133
   Fax: 229.312.5130

Bassig, Erwinson MD
Phoebe Putney Memorial 
Hospital NICU
417 Third Avenue
Albany, GA 31701
   Phone: 229.312.5133
   Fax: 229.312.5130

Heath Jr., Richard E., MD
Phoebe Putney Memorial 
Hospital NICU
Medical Director
417 Third Avenue
Albany, GA 31701
   Phone: 229.312.5133
   Fax: 229.312.5130

Internal Medicine continued

Lin, Hanna A., MD, FACP
Internal Medicine / Sleep Medicine
Tower Medical Group at Meredyth
2709 Meredyth Drive Suite 330
Albany, GA 31707
   Phone: 229.312.9651
   Fax: 229.312.9655                     

Kishore, Chadalavada N., 
MD
Internal Medicine / Geriatrics 
Tower Medical Group
425 Third Avenue Suite 340
Albany, GA 31701
   Phone: 229.312.9150
   Fax: 229.312.9155



Neal Jr., Thomas J., MD
Hematology / Oncology 
Phoebe Cancer Center 
Medical Tower II
427 Third Avenue Suite 100
Albany, GA 31701
   Phone: 229.312.7141
   Fax: 229.312.7146

Krywicki, Robert F., MD, 
FACP
Hematology / Oncology 
Medical Director
Phoebe Cancer Center 
Medical Tower II
427 Third Avenue Suite 100
Albany, GA 31701
   Phone: 229.312.7141
   Fax: 229.312.7146

Munireddy, Sanjay, MD
Phoebe Surgical Oncology
425 West Third Avenue Suite 105
Albany, GA 31701
   Phone: 229.312.5080
   Fax: 229.312.5085

Kimsey, Troy F., MD
Phoebe Surgical Oncology
425 West Third Avenue Suite 105
Albany, GA 31701
   Phone: 229.312.5080
   Fax: 229.312.5085

Jani, Chirag, MD
Hematology / Oncology / 
Geriatrics / Palliative
Phoebe Cancer Center 
Medical Tower II
427 Third Avenue Suite 100
Albany, GA 31701
   Phone: 229.312.7141
   Fax: 229.312.7146

Gadde, Sailaja, MD
Oncology / Internal Medicine 
Phoebe Cancer Center – 
Medical Tower II
427 West Third Avenue Suite 100
Albany, GA 31701
   Phone: 229.312.7141
   Fax: 229.312.7146 15

Occupational Medicine

Oncology

Brown, Bennie, DO
Corporate Health / Phoebe North
2410 Sylvester Road
Albany, GA 31705
   Phone: 229.312.9220
   Fax: 229.312.9205

Smith, Kevin M., MD
Corporate Health / Phoebe East
Medical Director
2410 Sylvester Road
Albany, GA 31705
   Phone: 229.312.9220
   Fax: 229.312.9205

Faulkner, Neil E., MD, PhD
Hematology/Oncology
Phoebe Cancer Center
427 Third Avenue Suite 100
Albany, GA 31701
   Phone: 229.312.7141
   Fax: 229.312.7146

Neurological Surgery
Brown, Kim, MD
Phoebe Neurosurgical Associates
2622 Meredyth Drive 
Albany, GA 31707 
   Phone: 229.432.9515
   Fax: 229.888.9520



Orthopedic Surgery
Nurbhai, Nur, DO
Phoebe Orthopedic Specialists
2709 Meredyth Drive Suite 450
Albany, GA 31707
   Phone: 229.312.5000
   Fax: 229.312.5005

Pilcher, Robert, MD
Phoebe Orthopedic Specialists
2709 Meredyth Drive Suite 450
Albany, GA 31707
   Phone: 229.312.5000
   Fax: 229.312.5005

Skidmore, Troy, DO
Phoebe Orthopedic Specialists
2709 Meredyth Drive Suite 450
Albany, GA 31707
   Phone: 229.312.5000
   Fax: 229.312.5005

16

Rangaraj, Kumud, MD
Hematology / Oncology
Phoebe Cancer Center 
Medical Tower II
427 West Third Avenue Suite 100
Albany, GA 31707
   Phone: 229.312.7141
   Fax: 229.312.7146

Roberts, Phillip L., MD, 
FACP
Hematology / Oncology 
Phoebe Cancer Center 
Medical Tower II
427 Third Avenue Suite 100
Albany, GA 31701
   Phone: 229.312.7141
   Fax: 229.312.7146

Speer, Shawnta, MD
Hematology / Oncology 
Phoebe Cancer Center 
Medical Tower II
427 Third Avenue Suite 100
Albany, GA 31701
   Phone: 229.312.7141
   Fax: 229.312.7146

Tongol, Jose M., MD
Hematology / Oncology 
Phoebe Cancer Center 
Medical Tower II
427 Third Avenue Suite 100
Albany, GA 31701
   Phone: 229.312.7141
   Fax: 229.312.7146

Oncology continued



Crimmins, Patrick T., DO
Phoebe Putney Memorial Hospital
417 Third Avenue
Albany, GA 31701
   Phone: 229.312.1184
   Fax: 229.312.1137

Fortenbery, Edwin, MD
Nuclear Medicine / 

Interventional 
Phoebe Putney Memorial 
Hospital
417 Third Avenue
Albany, GA 31701
   Phone: 229.312.1184
   Fax: 229.312.1137

Hays, Allison, MD
Chief, Neuroimaging, 
RI Specialist
Phoebe Putney Memorial Hospital
417 Third Avenue
Albany, GA 31701
   Phone: 229.312.1184
   Fax: 229.312.1137

Deem, Brent, DO
Phoebe Putney Memorial Hospital
417 Third Avenue
Albany, GA 31701
   Phone: 229.312.1184
   Fax: 229.312.1137

17

Physiatry
Alexander, Ashli, MD, 
MPH
Phoebe Physiatry
810 13th Avenue Suite 108
Albany, GA 31701
   Phone: 229.312.5092
   Fax: 229.312.5093

Psychiatry

Radiology

Sakow, Henry, MD
Inpatient Behavioral Health
417 Third Avenue
Albany, GA 31701
   Phone: 229.312.3960
   Fax: 229.312.3965

Dawson, Angela, MD
Behavioral Health Center
500 Third Avenue
Albany, GA 31701
   Phone: 229.312.7001
   Fax: 229.312.7006

Abbott, Ben, MD
Phoebe Putney Memorial Hospital
417 Third Avenue
Albany, GA 31701
   Phone: 229.312.1184
   Fax: 229.312.1137

Bise, James D., DO
Phoebe Putney Memorial Hospital
417 Third Avenue
Albany, GA 31701
   Phone: 229.312.1184
   Fax: 229.312.1137



Radiology continued

Rheumatology

Taylor, Peter, DO
Pediatric Imaging / 
Women’s Imaging
Phoebe Putney Memorial Hospital
417 Third Avenue
Albany, GA 31701
   Phone: 229.312.1184
   Fax: 229.312.1137

Ahsan, Nilofer, MD
Phoebe Specialty Group
901 W. Madison Street
Albany, GA 31701
   Phone: 229.312.7800
   Fax: 229.312.7805

18

Sappati, Shailaja, MD
Chief, Women’s Imaging
Phoebe Putney Memorial Hospital
425 Third Avenue
Albany, GA 31701
   Phone: 229.312.4012
   Fax: 229.312.1137

Parris, Hal, MD
Phoebe Putney Memorial Hospital
417 Third Avenue
Albany, GA 31701
   Phone: 229.312.1184
   Fax: 229.312.1137

Patel, Rakesh, MD
Musculoskeletal
Phoebe Putney Memorial Hospital
417 Third Avenue
Albany, GA 31701
   Phone: 229.312.1184
   Fax: 229.312.1137

Lovett, Karen, MD
Phoebe Putney Memorial Hospital
417 Third Avenue
Albany, GA 31701
   Phone: 229.312.1184
   Fax: 229.312.1137

Lakhanpal, Suresh, MD
Chief, Department of Radiology
Neuroradiology
Phoebe Putney Memorial Hospital
417 Third Avenue
Albany, GA 31701
   Phone: 229.312.1184
   Fax: 229.312.1137

Surgical Oncology

Sports Medicine

Kimsey, Troy F., MD
Phoebe Surgical Oncology
425 West Third Avenue Suite 105
Albany, GA 31701
   Phone: 229.312.5080
   Fax: 229.312.5085

Yamazaki, Steven Kiyoshi, 
MD
Family Medicine/Sports Medicine 
2709 Meredyth Drive Suite 450
Albany, GA 31707
   Phone: 229.312.5000
   Fax: 229.312.5005



Vascular Surgery

Urology

Wound Care

Martin, Daniel  MD
Phoebe Cardiovascular Surgical 
Associates
425 Third Avenue Suite 510
Albany, GA 31701
    Phone:  229.312.7500
    Fax:  229.312.7505

Allen, Stephen, MD
Phoebe Urology
425 Third Avenue Suite 550
Albany, GA 31701
    Phone:  229.312.8463
    Fax:  229.432.8465

Lane, Kelvin, MD
Phoebe Urology
425 Third Avenue Suite 550
Albany, GA 31701
    Phone:  229.312.8463
    Fax:  229.432.8465

Bozzuto, Thomas, DO
Wound Care / Hyperbaric 
Medicine
Medical Director
Phoebe Wound Care Center
803 N. Jefferson Street
Albany, GA 31701
   Phone: 229.312.7600
   Fax: 229.312.7605

Weiss, Stephen, MD
Wound Care / Hyperbaric 
Medicine
Phoebe Wound Care Center
803 N. Jefferson Street
Albany, GA 31701
   Phone: 229.312.7600
   Fax: 229.312.7605

19



Phoebe D
orm

inyPhoebe Dorminy, Family Medicine

Phoebe Dorminy, Cardiology

Ludwick, Robert, MD
Phoebe Dorminy Primary Care
118 Norman Dorminy Drive
Fitzgerald, GA 31750
   Phone: 229.424.0134
   Fax: 229.424.9383

Day, David, DO
Phoebe Dorminy Primary Care
118 Norman Dorminy Drive
Fitzgerald, GA 31750
   Phone: 229.424.0134
   Fax: 229.424.9383

20

Reese, I. Philip, DO
Dorminy Cardiology
182 Perry House Road Suite D
Fitzgerald, GA 31750 
   Phone: 229.424.7273
   Fax: 229.424.7280



Phoebe Dorminy, General Surgery

Walker, Patrice C., MD
Phoebe Dorminy Obstetrics & 
Gynecology Associates
119 Norman Dorminy Drive
Suite B
Fitzgerald, GA 31750
   Phone: 229.426.7685
   Fax: 229.426.7627

Sutherland, James, DO
Phoebe Dorminy Surgical 
Associates
119 Norman Dorminy Drive
Suite C
Fitzgerald, GA 31750
   Phone: 229.423.5843
   Fax: 229.423.9847

21

Phoebe Dorminy Obstetrics/Gynecology
Okafo, Tobi, MD
Phoebe Dorminy Obstetrics & 
Gynecology Associates
119 Norman Dorminy Drive
Suite B
Fitzgerald, GA 31750
   Phone: 229.426.7685
   Fax: 229.426.7627



Phoebe Sum
ter

Phoebe Sumter, Cardiology

Phoebe Sumter, Family Medicine

Rodriguez, Jose A., MD, 
FACC
Phoebe Sumter Cardiology 
Associates
120 Highway 280 West, Suite B
Americus, GA 31719
   Phone: 229.931.7159
   Fax: 229.928.6354

Busman, Michael S., MD
Phoebe Sumter Family and Sports 
Medicine Associates
922 East Jefferson Street, Suite B
Americus, GA 31709
   Phone: 229.924.2383
   Fax: 229.924.0684

Law, Bret, MD
Phoebe Sumter Family Medicine 
Associates
122 Highway 280 West, Suite A
Americus, GA 31719
   Phone: 229.931.7156
   Fax: 229.931.9472

Floyd, Malcolm, MD
Phoebe Sumter Family Medicine 
Associates
122 Highway 280 West, Suite A
Americus, GA 31719
   Phone: 229.931.7156
   Fax: 229.931.9472

22



Phoebe Sumter, Family Medicine 
continued

Phoebe Sumter, Obstetrics/Gynecology

Raines, Michael P., MD
Phoebe Sumter Family Medicine 
Associates
122 Highway 280 West, Suite A
Americus, GA 31719
   Phone: 229.931.7156
   Fax: 229.931.9472

Phoebe Sumter, General Surgery

Joyner, Douglas, MD
Phoebe Sumter Surgical 
Associates
120 Highway 280 West, Suite C
Americus, GA 31719
   Phone: 229.931.7160
   Fax: 229.931.1160

Collier, Kristin, MD
Phoebe Sumter Surgical 
Associates
120 Highway 280 West, Suite C
Americus, GA 31719
   Phone: 229.931.7160
   Fax: 229.931.1160

Joyner, Jeremy, MD
Phoebe Sumter Surgical 
Associates
120 Highway 280 West, Suite C
Americus, GA 31719
   Phone: 229.931.7160
   Fax: 229.931.1160

Sheff, Sean, MD
Phoebe Sumter Surgical 
Associates
120 Highway 280 West, Suite C
Americus, GA 31719
   Phone: 229.931.7160
   Fax: 229.931.1160

Mays, Wallace D., MD
Phoebe Sumter Obstetrics & 
Gynecology Associates
122 Highway 280 West, Suite B
Americus, GA 31719
   Phone: 229.931.7155
   Fax: 229.931.7119

Fennessy, Patricia B., MD
Phoebe Sumter Obstetrics & 
Gynecology Associates
122 Highway 280 West, Suite B
Americus, GA 31719
   Phone: 229.931.7155
   Fax: 229.931.7119

23

Marshall, Jabez O. 
“Buddy”, MD
Phoebe Sumter Obstetrics & 
Gynecology Associates
122 Highway 280 West, Suite B
Americus, GA 31719
   Phone: 229.931.7155
   Fax: 229.931.7119

Rogers,  Jocelyn D., MD
Phoebe Sumter Obstetrics & 
Gynecology Associates
122 Highway 280 West, Suite B
Americus, GA 31719
   Phone: 229.931.7155
   Fax: 229.931.7119



Phoebe Sumter, Orthopedic Surgery

Phoebe Sumter, Urology

Fennessy, John, MD
Phoebe Sumter Orthopedic 
Associates
132 Highway 280 West, Suite B
Americus, GA 31719
   Phone: 229.931.6830
   Fax: 229.931.6831

Davis, Charles W., MD
Phoebe Sumter Orthopedic 
Associates
132 Highway 280 West, Suite B
Americus, GA 31719
   Phone: 229.931.6830
   Fax: 229.931.6831

Omess, Patrick, MD
Phoebe Sumter Urology 
Associates
120 Highway 280 West, Suite C
Americus, GA 31719
   Phone: 229.931.7160
   Fax: 229.931.1160

24



Index
Herrbold, Francis MD Page 5
Hillman, Lansing MD Page 8
Hilsman, Thomas MD Page 8
Holcombe, Joel MD Page 6
Hoots, Anthony MD Page 5
Hudson, Linda Katherine MD Page 11
Jani, Chirag MD Page 15
Jerome, Justin-Barry MD Page 11
Joiner, Thomas A. MD Page 4
Jones, Russell MD Page 4
Jordan, Brian DO Page 6
Joseph, Manouchka MD Page 10
Joshi, Manishkumar MD Page 8
Joyner, Douglas MD Page 23
Joyner, Jeremy MD Page 23
Kasongo, Mana MD Page 6
Kelley, Michael MD Page 11
Kimsey, Troy F. MD Page 18
Kishore, Chadalavada N. MD Page 14
Knepp, Ira MD Page 9
Krywicki, Robert F. MD Page 15
Kupka-Smith, Barbara DO Page 8
Kuraganti, Gayatri MD Page 11
Kusuma, Vithal MD Page 9
Lakhanpal, Suresh MD Page 18
Landa, Israel, MD Page 6
Lane, Kelvin MD Page 19
Law, Bret MD Page 22
Lewis, B. Neil MD Page 11
Lewis, Tamara MD Page 8
Lin, Hanna A. MD Page 14
Lockette, Patrina MD Page 8
Lovett, Karen MD Page 18
Lowery, Jeffrey MD Page 11
Ludwick, Robert MD Page 20
Mann, Thomas MD Page 12
Malik, Jimi MD Page 11
Marshall, Jabez O. “Buddy” MD Page 23
Martin, Daniel MD Page 19
Mays, Wallace D. MD Page 23
Miksis, Georgianna MD Page 14
Misulia, Nicholas MD Page 3
Mitchell, Craig C. MD Page 4
Mohammed, Khaja MD Page 4
Montalvo, Ruth D. MD Page 9
Moree, Lamar H. Jr. MD Page 3
Morgan, Marla MD Page 14
Morse, Steven MD Page 14
Munireddy, Sanjay MD Page 15
Munro, Ian, MD Page 6
Neal Jr., Thomas J. MD Page 15
Newton, John W. MD Page 3
Nurbhai, Nur DO Page 16
Offomah, Nariel C. MD Page 12
Ofodile, Chinyelu N. MD Page 12
Okafo, Tobi MD Page 21
Olek, Jill MD Page 12
Omess, Patrick J. MD Page 24
Ozimba, Emmanuel MD Page 8
Parris, Hal MD Page 18
Patel, Piyushkumar MD Page 8

Abbott, Ben MD Page 17
Ahsan, Nilofer MD Page 18
Alexander, Ashli MD, MPH Page 17
Allen, Kesha, MD Page 5
Allen, Stephen MD Page 19
Allia, Houria MD Page 7
Amin, Kashyap MD Page 4 
Amodio, Lisa DO Page 5
Andrews, Ben, MD Page 5
Arnett, John MD Page 11
Augenstein, Ralf G. MD Page 13
Bassig, Erwinson B., MD Page 14
Bergrab, Peggy MD Page 7
Bise, James D. DO Page 17
Black, James, MD Page 5
Bowe, Richard I. MD Page 3
Bozzuto, Thomas DO Page 19
Brown, Alan Kendrick MD Page 10
Brown, Bennie DO Page 15
Brown, Kim MD Page 15
Brown, LaTai MD Page 14
Burroughs, Fleming MD Page 10
Busman, Michael S. MD Page 22
Calhoun III, B. Rhett MD Page 7
Cella, Robert MD Page 10
Clay, Kelly MD, MPH Page 11
Cohen, Mark MD Page 4
Coleman, Michael J. MD Page 3
Collier, Kristin MD Page 23
Collins, Chappell, MD Page 7
Crick, Mark P. MD Page 13
Crimmins, Patrick T. DO Page 17
Davis, Charles W. MD Page 24
Dawson, Angela MD Page 17
Day, David DO Page 20
Deem, Brent DO Page 17
Derebail, Gopala MD Page 7
Doad, Gurinder MD Page 7
Donnan, Peter MD Page 11
Drury, Cindy MD Page 7
Drury, David MD Page 7
Edwards, Michael S. MD Page 14
Faulkner, Neil E. MD PhD Page 15
Fennessy, John MD Page 24
Fennessy, Patricia B. MD Page 23
Flowers, William, MD Page 5
Floyd, Malcolm MD Page 22
Fortenbery, Edwin MD Page 17
Franco, Carlos MD, MPH Page 13
Fredrick, George T. MD Page 7
Fricks Jr., William P. MD Page 7
Gadde, Sailaja MD Page 15
Gaskins, Johnathan MD Page 6
Germany, Bradley J. MD Page 3
Gogineni, Samrajya MD Page 13
Griffith, James MD Page 9
Grundfast, Matthew DO Page 9
Hanna, Kamil MD Page 4
Hays, Allison MD Page 17
Heard, Derek J. MD Page 8
Heath Jr., Richard E. MD Page 14

Patel, Rakesh MD Page 18
Phillips IV, John Temp MD Page 12
Pilcher, Robert MD Page 16
Pisarello, Carol Ann Patrick MD Page 14
Price, Lane Mathis MD Page 10
Pridgen, Henry A. III MD Page 3
Quinn, Curtis MD Page 5
Raines, Michael P. MD Page 23
Rangaraj, Kumud MD Page 16
Reese, I. Philip, DO Page 20
Roberts, Phillip L. MD Page 16
Robinson, Richard W. MD Page 12
Rodriguez, Jose A. MD Page 22
Rogers, Jocelyn D. MD Page 23
Sakow, Henry MD Page 17
San Juan, Carissa MD Page 12
Sappati, Raja MD Page 10
Sappati, Shailaja MD Page 18
Seo, Jeong S. MD Page 12
Sexson, James A. MD Page 12
Sheff, Sean Page 23
Shipley, Randal K. MD Page 12
Shoemaker, Mark M. MD Page 3
Siddiqui, Wajid MD Page 13
Sirleaf, James MD Page 6
Skidmore, Troy DO Page 16
Smith, Kevin M. MD Page 15
Soltero, Augusto MD Page 8
Souther, Stephen K. MD Page 4
Speer, Shawnta MD Page 16
Steinberger, Paul MD Page 13
St. Marie, Michael, MD Page 6
Sutherland, James DO Page 21
Szpak, Michael W. MD Page 9
Tanner, Lydia Page 9
Taylor, Derrick MD Page 13
Taylor, Peter DO Page 18
Thomas, Clay MD Page 13
Thompson, Grady MD Page 9
Thompson, James W. MD Page 13
Tongol, Jose M. MD Page 16
Ukaonu, Chinwe MD Page 9
Ukaonu, Tony Anozie MD Page 9
Walker, Patrice C. MD Page 21
Weiss, Stephen MD Page 19
Williams, Isalene MD Page 9
Williams, Jason C. MD Page 3
Williams, Timothy C. MD Page 3
Wolinsky, Steven DO Page 4
Woodard, Alfred, MD Page 6
Wooten, Daren MD Page 6
Y’Chili, Gandhiji MD Page 10
Yacono, Daniel MD Page 9
Yamazaki, Steven Kiyoshi MD Page 18
Yang, Steven MD Page 10
Yates, Michael, DO Page 13

26



PPG 
Service 
Area


